Advances in Concrete Construction, Vol. 5, No. 6 (2017) 671-683
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/acc.2017.5.6.671                                                                                                 671
Copyright ©  2017 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Durability studies on concrete with partial replacement of
cement and fine aggregates by fly ash and tailing material
B.M.Sunil*, Manjunatha L.S.a and Subhash C. Yaragalb
Department of Civil Engineering, National Institute of Technology, Surathkal, Karnataka, India

from tailing dam, at Kudremukha, Karnataka, India. Tailing samples were taken at a depth of 0.90
m below the surface in the tailing dam and then transported to the laboratory in sealed bags. In
laboratory, the tailing samples were air dried in shade and were then stored in non-corrodible bins
for further investigation. From the particle size distribution curve (Fig. 1), it is observed that the
fines percentage (silt and clay) is very less (about 5%). Further, it is noticed that the sand
proportion is significant (about 95%). From the sieve analysis results, TM satisfied codal
requirements confirming to zone III of IS: 383 2016.
673
B.M.Sunil, Manjunatha L.S. and Subhash C. Yaragal
2.3 Fine aggregate
The natural river sand was used as specified by the codal requirements confirming to zone II of
IS: 383-1970. The river sand was washed and screened, to eliminate deleterious materials and over
size particles.  Fig. 1 shows the particle size distribution curves of fine aggregate and TM. From
Fig. 1 it is observed that, the finer particles present in the sand is less then compared to TM. From
the combined sieve analysis results show that, all the mixes mine tailings (TM)=30% and sand
(S)=70% (TM30/S70, TM40/S60, TM50/S50 and TM60/S40) satisfied codal requirements
confirming to zone II of IS: 383-1970. Table 3 show the physical characteristics of TM and river
sand. Table 4 shows the chemical characteristics of TM.
Table 3 Physical characteristics of iron ore tailing material and river sand
Table 4 Chemical characteristics of iron ore tailing material

Sl. No Mix ID TM (%) Sand (%) Mix proportion
1 TM0/S100 0 100 1.00:1.55:0.00:2.57
2 TM30/S70 30 70 1.00:1.09:0.57:2.57
3 TM40/S60 40 60 1.00:0.93:0.76:2.57
4 TM50/S50 50 50 1.00:0.78:0.95:2.57
5 TM60/S40 60 40 1.00:0.62:1.04:2.57
2.8.2 Mix proportions for replacement of fly ash with ordinary portland cement
Table 9 shows the various trial mix proportions for replacement of cement by fly ash in
concrete.
2.9 Methodology
Specimen preparation and procedure for conduct of durability tests such as water absorption,
676
Durability studies on concrete with partial replacement of cement and fine aggregates…
Table 9 Mix proportions for fly ash replacement
Sl. No Mix ID TM (%) Sand (%) Cement (%) Fly ash (%) Mix proportion
1 TM35/F0 35 65 100 0 1.00:0:1.68:2.57
2 TM35/F20 35 65 80 20 0.80:0.20:1.64:2.52
3 TM35/F30 35 65 70 30 0.70:0.30:1.63:2.49
4 TM35/F40 35 65 60 40 0.60:0.40:1.61:2.46
5 TM35/F50 35 65 50 50 0.50:0.50:1.59:2.44
sulphate attack and acid attack tests are detailed below,
2.9.1 Water absorption
150 mm concrete cubes were prepared for various mixes and water cured for 28 days. The
specimen were then air dried for 24 hours. The dried specimen were weighed accurately to note